

No. 09-6381

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN LEWIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HUMBOLDT ACQUISITION CORPORATION d/b/a
HUMBOLDT MANOR NURSING CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Rehearing *En Banc* of an Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Kentucky at Jackson

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of Independent
Business Small Business Legal Center

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 629-5600
Facsimile: (202) 629-5601
Email: rvann@ntll.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

August 10, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 09-6381 Case Name: Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.

Name of counsel: Rae T. Vann

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Equal Employment Advisory Council, National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America make the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGING DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE ADA MUST DEMONSTRATE, BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, THAT DISABILITY WAS <i>THE</i> REASON FOR, NOT MERELY A “MOTIVATING FACTOR” IN, THE CONTESTED ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION	7
A. The Plain Text Of The ADA, Which Prohibits Discrimination “Because Of” Disability, Precludes Application Of A “Motivating Factor” Theory Of Liability	7
1. The motivating factor test, derived from the Supreme Court’s <i>Price Waterhouse</i> decision and expressly incorporated into Title VII in 1991, is not similarly contained in the ADA	8
2. Congress also amended the ADA in 1991, and again in 2008, but declined each time to include a motivating factor test.....	11
B. The U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Gross</i> Decision Casts Further Doubt As To The Availability Of Title VII’s Motivating Factor Test In ADA Cases	14
1. Interpreting identical “because of” language, the Supreme Court in <i>Gross</i> held that the motivating factor framework does not apply to ADEA claims	14
2. The Seventh Circuit, relying on <i>Gross</i> , has now held that the motivating factor test is similarly inapplicable to claims brought under the ADA.....	15

II. PERMITTING ADA PLAINTIFFS TO PROCEED UNDER A
MOTIVATING FACTOR FRAMEWORK WOULD ENCOURAGE
FRIVOLOUS LAWSUITS, THUS INCREASING SUBSTANTIALLY
AN ALREADY HEAVY LITIGATION BURDEN PLACED ON
DEFENDANTS AND THE COURTS SINCE ENACTMENT OF THE
ADAAA.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cavin v. Honda Mfg., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Badri v. Huron Hospital</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 744 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	16
<i>Clark v. UPS</i> , 400 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Despears v. Milwaukee County</i> , 63 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Dobrowski v. Jay Dee Contractors, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>EEOC v. Sundance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> , 412 Fed. Appx. 771 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2011).....	17
<i>Formella v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Professional Med. Team</i> , 394 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5, 13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Ross v. Independent Living Resource of Contra Costa County</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73886, 23 Am. Disabilities Cas. (BNA) 730 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	19

Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP, 567 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2009),
rev'd, 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)3

Warshaw v. Concentra Health Services, 719 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....16

White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry., 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004) (*en banc*),
aff'd, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)3

FEDERAL STATUTES

ADA Amendments Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)7, 13, 17

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,
 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*6, 8, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)6, 8

Americans with Disabilities Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1211712

Civil Rights Act of 1991,
 Pub. L. No. 102-166 (1991).....9, 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(3).....13

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9.....12

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act,
38 U.S.C. §§ 4311 *et seq.*19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

137 Cong. Rec. S15,476 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1991).....11

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991).....11

H.R. Rep. No. 110-730 (2008).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark C. Travis, *A New Direction: Amendments Put Americans With Disabilities
Act Back On Path Of Tackling Discrimination*,
47 Tenn. B.J. 12 (June 2011).....13, 18

United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Charge Statistics FY
1997 Through FY 2010*.....18
